
Venus-1 Finance Srl

EURO 51,400,000 CLASS A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 
EURO 8,200,000 CLASS B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 
EURO 6,300,000 CLASS C Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 
EURO 9,100,000 CLASS D Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 
EURO 6,500,000 CLASS E Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 

EURO 1,000,000 CLASS F Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due July 2019 (Issue Price: 100%) 

Calculation Period: 01/01/2017 30/06/2017

Interest Period: 01/01/2017 30/06/2017

Calculation Date: 24/07/2017

Payment Date: 27/07/2017

Securitisation of Monviso 1 Notes and Monviso 2 Notes

Investors Report



Issuer: Venus-1 Finance Srl

Issue Date: 20th December 2006

Lead Manager and Bookrunner: The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V., London Branch

Arranger: The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V., London Branch

The Notes:
Classes Class A Class B Class C Class D Class E Class F

Original Balance 51.400.000,00 8.200.000,00 6.300.000,00 9.100.000,00 6.500.000,00 1.000.000,00

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro

Final Legal Maturity 

Date
July 2019 July 2019 July 2019 July 2019 July 2019 July 2019

Listing
Dublin Stock 

Exchange

Dublin Stock 

Exchange

Dublin Stock 

Exchange

Dublin Stock 

Exchange

Dublin Stock 

Exchange

Dublin Stock 

Exchange

ISIN code  IT0004148026 IT0004148034 IT0004148042 IT0004148059 IT0004148067  IT0004148075

Common Code 027857671 027857809 027857825 027857850 027857884 027857906

Clearing
 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Euroclear            

Clearstream 

 Pass through  Pass through  Pass through  Pass through  Pass through  Pass through 

Indexation EURIBOR 6M EURIBOR 6M EURIBOR 6M EURIBOR 6M EURIBOR 6M Variable Return

Spread 0,50% 1,00% 1,50% 2,50% 7,00% Variable Return

 Fitch Csf Csf Csf Csf Csf Unrated

Underlying assets for the Notes: Monviso 1 Notes and Monviso 2 Notes

Payment Dates: 27th July 2007 and thereafter the 27th of January and July in each year or if such day is not a Business Day, the immediatly

following Business Day;

Interest Period: From each Payment Date (included) to the next following Payment Date (excluded)

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Corporate Servicer, Calculation Agent and Servicer: Securitisation Services SpA

Principal Paying Agent and Monviso Notes Custodian: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Irish Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Dublin Branch

Cash Manager and Transaction Account Bank: Elavon Financial Services Limited

Liquidity Provider The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Milan Branch

Representative of the Noteholders Finanziaria Internazionale Securitisation Group SpA

Interest Rate Cap Provider: The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V., London Branch

Quotaholder: Stichting Dione-1 Finance

1. Description of the Notes

Principal Payments (*)

 (*) The notes will be subject to mandatory redemption, in full or in part, on any Payment Date falling after the expiry of the Initial Period, pursuant to the Conditions of 

the Notes. 

Prepared by Securitisation Services SpA



Calculation Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017 Interest Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017

EURO

Beginning End

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding  
 Unpaid  Interest  6M Euribor  Spread  Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest Payments  Principal Payments 

        51.400.000,00 

20/12/2006 30/06/2007 27/07/2007 Pass through 51.400.000,00        -                      3,8086% 0,5000% 4,3086% 192                 1.181.130,88        1.181.130,88                     -                               

01/07/2007 31/12/2007 28/01/2008 (*) Pass through 51.400.000,00        20.231,04-            4,3000% 0,5000% 4,8000% 184                 1.261.011,62        1.281.242,66                     -                               

01/01/2008 30/06/2008 28/07/2008 Pass through 29.902.453,72        -                      4,7680% 0,5000% 5,2680% 182                 1.368.920,78        1.348.689,74                     21.497.546,28          

01/07/2008 31/12/2008 27/01/2009 Pass through 27.673.698,32        -                      5,1210% 0,5000% 5,6210% 184                 859.084,21           859.084,21                        2.228.755,40           

01/01/2009 30/06/2009 27/07/2009 Pass through 24.836.767,84        -                      3,0370% 0,5000% 3,5370% 181                 492.128,30           492.128,30                        2.836.930,48           

01/07/2009 31/12/2009 27/01/2010 Pass through 22.125.119,72        -                      1,3340% 0,5000% 1,8340% 184                 232.814,34           232.814,34                        2.711.648,12           

01/01/2010 30/06/2010 27/07/2010 Pass through 19.749.925,72        -                      0,9930% 0,5000% 1,4930% 181                 166.081,60           166.081,60                        2.375.194,00           

01/07/2010 31/12/2010 27/01/2011 Pass through 18.177.435,24        -                      1,0350% 0,5000% 1,5350% 184                 154.949,14           154.949,14                        1.572.490,48           

01/01/2011 30/06/2011 27/07/2011 Pass through 17.471.867,44        -                      1,2380% 0,5000% 1,7380% 181                 158.839,48           158.839,48                        705.567,80              

01/07/2011 31/12/2011 27/01/2012 Pass through 16.474.573,80        -                      1,7700% 0,5000% 2,2700% 184                 202.712,49           202.712,49                        997.293,64              

01/01/2012 30/06/2012 27/07/2012 Pass through 15.715.693,92        -                      1,6400% 0,5000% 2,1400% 182                 178.236,58           178.236,58                        758.879,88              

01/07/2012 31/12/2012 28/01/2013 Pass through 15.283.245,16        -                      0,9260% 0,5000% 1,4260% 184                 114.542,96           114.542,96                        432.448,76              

01/01/2013 30/06/2013 29/07/2013 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,3190% 0,5000% 0,8190% 181                 62.932,58             62.932,58                          149.121,68              

01/07/2013 31/12/2013 27/01/2014 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,3430% 0,5000% 0,8430% 184                 65.207,89             65.207,89                          -                               

01/01/2014 30/06/2014 28/07/2014 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,3920% 0,5000% 0,8920% 181                 67.873,18             67.873,18                          -                               

01/07/2014 31/12/2014 27/01/2015 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,3050% 0,5000% 0,8050% 184                 62.268,51             62.268,51                          -                               

01/01/2015 30/06/2015 27/07/2015 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,1720% 0,5000% 0,6720% 181                 51.133,16             51.133,16                          -                               

01/07/2015 31/12/2015 27/01/2016 Pass through 15.134.123,48        -                      0,0500% 0,5000% 0,5500% 184                 42.543,70             42.543,70                          -                               

01/01/2016 30/06/2016 27/07/2016 Pass through 11.562.872,04        -                      -0,0420% 0,5000% 0,4580% 182                 35.042,22             35.042,22                          3.571.251,44           

01/07/2016 31/12/2016 27/01/2017 Pass through 11.562.872,04        -                      -0,1760% 0,5000% 0,3240% 184                 19.148,12             19.148,12                          -                               

01/01/2017 30/06/2017 27/07/2017 Pass through 11.562.872,04        -                      -0,2210% 0,5000% 0,2790% 181                 16.219,82             16.219,82                          -                               

(*) Please note the adjustment of the Euribor 6m made with reference to the payment dates of January and July 2008, as provided by the Principal Paying Agent.

Issue Date

2. The Notes

CLASS A NOTES (ISIN code  IT0004148026)

Interest Period

 Payment Date 

After payments Interest Accrued Payments

Prepared by Securitisation Services SpA



Calculation Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017 Interest Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017

EURO

Beginning End

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding  
 Unpaid  Interest  6M Euribor  Spread  Interest Rate  Accrual Period (days)  Accrued Interest   Interest Payments  Principal Payments 

8.200.000,00        

20/12/2006 30/06/2007 27/07/2007 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        3,8086% 1,0000% 4,8086% 192                                           210.296,11            210.296,11             -                            

01/07/2007 31/12/2007 28/01/2008 (*) Pass through 8.200.000,00        3.226,70-               4,3000% 1,0000% 5,3000% 184                                           222.128,98            225.355,68             -                            

01/01/2008 30/06/2008 28/07/2008 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        4,7680% 1,0000% 5,7680% 182                                           239.115,28            235.888,58             -                            

01/07/2008 31/12/2008 27/01/2009 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        5,1210% 1,0000% 6,1210% 184                                           256.537,91            256.537,91             -                            

01/01/2009 30/06/2009 27/07/2009 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        3,0370% 1,0000% 4,0370% 181                                           166.436,54            166.436,54             -                            

01/07/2009 31/12/2009 27/01/2010 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        1,3340% 1,0000% 2,3340% 184                                           97.820,53              97.820,53               -                            

01/01/2010 30/06/2010 27/07/2010 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,9930% 1,0000% 1,9930% 181                                           82.166,96              82.166,96                                       -  

01/07/2010 31/12/2010 27/01/2011 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        1,0350% 1,0000% 2,0350% 184                                           85.289,11              85.289,11                                       -  

01/01/2011 30/06/2011 27/07/2011 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        1,2380% 1,0000% 2,2380% 181                                           92.267,77              92.267,77                                       -  

01/07/2011 31/12/2011 27/01/2012 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        1,7700% 1,0000% 2,7700% 184                                           116.093,78            116.093,78                                     -  

01/01/2012 30/06/2012 27/07/2012 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        1,6400% 1,0000% 2,6400% 182                                           109.442,67            109.442,67                                     -  

01/07/2012 31/12/2012 28/01/2013 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,9260% 1,0000% 1,9260% 184                                           80.720,80              80.720,80                                       -  

01/01/2013 30/06/2013 29/07/2013 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,3190% 1,0000% 1,3190% 181                                           54.379,44              54.379,44                                       -  

01/07/2013 31/12/2013 27/01/2014 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,3430% 1,0000% 1,3430% 184                                           56.286,62              56.286,62               -                                

01/01/2014 30/06/2014 28/07/2014 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,3920% 1,0000% 1,3920% 181                                           57.389,07              57.389,07               -                                

01/07/2014 31/12/2014 27/01/2015 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,3050% 1,0000% 1,3050% 184                                           54.694,00              54.694,00               -                                

01/01/2015 30/06/2015 27/07/2015 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,1720% 1,0000% 1,1720% 181                                           48.318,96              48.318,96               -                                

01/07/2015 31/12/2015 27/01/2016 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        0,0500% 1,0000% 1,0500% 184                                           44.006,67              44.006,67               -                                

01/01/2016 30/06/2016 27/07/2016 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        -0,0420% 1,0000% 0,9580% 182                                           39.714,42              39.714,42               -                                

01/07/2016 31/12/2016 27/01/2017 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                        -0,1760% 1,0000% 0,8240% 184                                           34.534,76              34.534,76               -                                

01/01/2017 30/06/2017 27/07/2017 Pass through 8.200.000,00        -                            -0,2210% 1,0000% 0,7790% 181                                           32.116,44              32.116,44               -                                

(*) Please note the adjustment of the Euribor 6m made with reference to the payment dates of January and July 2008, as provided by the Principal Paying Agent.

Issue Date

2. The Notes

CLASS B NOTES (ISIN code  IT0004148034)

Interest Period

 Payment Date 

After payments Interest Accrued Payments

Prepared by Securitisation Services SpA



Calculation Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017 Interest Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017

EURO

Beginning End

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding  

 Unpaid  Interest  6M Euribor  Spread  Interest Rate 
 Accrual 

Period (days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest Payments  Principal Payments 

6.300.000,00        

20/12/2006 30/06/2007 27/07/2007 Pass through 6.300.000,00                                 -  3,8086% 1,5000% 5,3086% 192                  178.368,96            178.368,96             -                             

01/07/2007 31/12/2007 28/01/2008 (*) Pass through 6.300.000,00        2.479,68-               4,3000% 1,5000% 5,8000% 184                  186.759,72            189.239,40             -                             

01/01/2008 30/06/2008 28/07/2008 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        4,7680% 1,5000% 6,2680% 182                  199.635,66            197.155,98             -                             

01/07/2008 31/12/2008 27/01/2009 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        5,1210% 1,5000% 6,6210% 184                  213.196,20            213.196,20             -                             

01/01/2009 30/06/2009 27/07/2009 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        3,0370% 1,5000% 4,5370% 181                  143.709,48            143.709,48             -                             

01/07/2009 31/12/2009 27/01/2010 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        1,3340% 1,5000% 2,8340% 184                  91.254,80              91.254,80               -                             

01/01/2010 30/06/2010 27/07/2010 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,9930% 1,5000% 2,4930% 181                  78.965,78              78.965,78               -                             

01/07/2010 31/12/2010 27/01/2011 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        1,0350% 1,5000% 2,5350% 184                  81.627,00              81.627,00               -                             

01/01/2011 30/06/2011 27/07/2011 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        1,2380% 1,5000% 2,7380% 181                  86.726,15              86.726,15               -                             

01/07/2011 31/12/2011 27/01/2012 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        1,7700% 1,5000% 3,2700% 184                  105.294,00            105.294,00             -                             

01/01/2012 30/06/2012 27/07/2012 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        1,6400% 1,5000% 3,1400% 182                  100.009,00            100.009,00             -                             

01/07/2012 31/12/2012 28/01/2013 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,9260% 1,5000% 2,4260% 184                  78.117,20              78.117,20               -                             

01/01/2013 30/06/2013 29/07/2013 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,3190% 1,5000% 1,8190% 181                  57.616,83              57.616,83               -                             

01/07/2013 31/12/2013 27/01/2014 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,3430% 1,5000% 1,8430% 184                  59.344,60              59.344,60               -                             

01/01/2014 30/06/2014 28/07/2014 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,3920% 1,5000% 1,8920% 181                  59.929,10              59.929,10               -                             

01/07/2014 31/12/2014 27/01/2015 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,3050% 1,5000% 1,8050% 184                  58.121,00              58.121,00               -                             

01/01/2015 30/06/2015 27/07/2015 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,1720% 1,5000% 1,6720% 181                  52.960,60              52.960,60               -                             

01/07/2015 31/12/2015 27/01/2016 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        0,0500% 1,5000% 1,5500% 184                  49.910,00              49.910,00               -                             

01/01/2016 30/06/2016 27/07/2016 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        -0,0420% 1,5000% 1,4580% 182                  46.437,30              46.437,30               -                             

01/07/2016 31/12/2016 27/01/2017 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                        -0,1760% 1,5000% 1,3240% 184                  42.632,80              42.632,80               -                             

01/01/2017 30/06/2017 27/07/2017 Pass through 6.300.000,00        -                            -0,2210% 1,5000% 1,2790% 181                  40.512,33              40.512,33               -                                 

(*) Please note the adjustment of the Euribor 6m made with reference to the payment dates of January and July 2008, as provided by the Principal Paying Agent.

Issue Date

2. The Notes

CLASS C NOTES (ISIN code  IT0004148042)

Interest Period

 Payment Date 

After payments Interest Accrued Payments

Prepared by Securitisation Services SpA



Calculation Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017 Interest Period 01/01/2017-30/06/2017

EURO

Beginning End

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding  

 Unpaid  Interest  6M Euribor  Spread  Interest Rate 
 Accrual 

Period (days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest Payments  Principal Payments 

9.100.000,00        -                             

